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(c) whether the Deputy Commissioner of a Distiict is also coivi lered a reputed dealei for this purpose ;

(tl) if so, whether some i ail way servants of Delhi Division of Northern Railway have been punixhed for their lailuie to seek pi ior permis sion though they pun hased their houses through the Deputy Commissioner ; and

(c) if so, the luisom thcrcloi i

THE MINIS 1ER OF RAILWAYS (SIIRI
HANUMANTIIA1YA) : (a) Yes.

00 Ye*.
(c) The Deputy Commissioner is. not consi dered as a ruputed dealei when he make s a transaction in his individual capac .t), not con nected with his official capaut). He may, liowtvii, he (oi sich ted as a uputcd dealei if he acts on behalf of the Government or as Head of a Registered House Building Socitty.

(d) and (e). One Clerk of Delhi Dhision who had pure ha-t cl a House from tin Dcputv Commissionei, Roht.ik, did not intimate tlii ̂
lad to the Railway Administration and theieby contravened the provis ons of Rule 18 (2) of the Railway Si*r\ices (.Conductj Rules, 19bb.
As he failed to give valid »<aso»s foi not intima ting the Railway Administiation of tlv above transaction, disupliirm action was taken against him and consequently, a m nor penalty of withholding of inuement was in posed on him foi a period ot two veais without the efleet of postponing his futuie inuements.

Power Plan for 1971—81 objected to by experts

3966. SHRI P. GANGADEB :
SHRI S. M. KRISHNA :

Will the Minister of IRRIGATION AND

POWER be pleased to state :
(a) whether experts have objected to his

Power Plan for 1971—81 ;
(b) if so, whether the main reason of con troversy is that his Plan does not give the prio rity accorded by the Expert Committees for the development of liydel power and instead it is partial to the thermal system ,

(c) if so, whether to support this view they referred to the Energy Survey Committee's report ol 1965 ; and

(d) if so, the stops being taken to end this controversy i

THE DEPUTY MINIS’! hR IN THE
MINISTRY OF IRRIGATION \NDPOWFR
(SHRI B. N. KUREEL) * (a) No, Sir.

(b) in id) Do not atise

Investment in new Industrial Projects

3967. SHRI BHOGENDRA JHA : Will the Mmister of INDUSTRIAL DiWELOP-MEN I be pleased to refei to the reply given to Unstamd Question No. 972 on the 1st June.
1971 regarding issue of hrences to Monopoly Houses and state the (otal personal or privase capital invested or to 1>< invested by each of the 12 Industrial Houses to whom the licences referred loin the aforesaid leply have been given i

THE DEPU1Y MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY Ol' INDUSTRIAL DEVELOP
MENT (SHRI SJPDHESHWAR PRASAD) :
The 12 industrial licences mentioned in the cailier reply were issued to 11 Industrial Houses.
A statement showing the capital investment involved imespect of the licences, house-wise, is attached. Information as to how much of the capital investment in respect of these licences will be personal or private capital is nut icadily available.

Statement (Rs. in lakhs)
S. No. Name of the Industrial House No. of licences issued Capital investment in land, building and machinery
1 2 3 4
1. Andrew Yule 1 53.00 ”
2. lhrla 2 54.56

This relates to one project.
No fiesh investment was
involved in the other project lot which licence was issued
in lieu of four earlier licences which had been surrendered
by the party.
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(Rs. in lakhs)

1 2

3. I. C. I. •
4. Sarabhai
5. Shri Ram
6. Jaipuiia
7. Kamani
8. Kothari (D.C.)
9. Shaw Wallac e

10. T . V. Sundaram lyengai
11. V. Ramakrishiia

Total :
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Sohna lift Irrigation Schcme, Haryana

3969. SHRI BI RENDER SINGH RAO:
Will the Minister of IRRIGATION AND
POWER be pleased to slate :

(a) the dale of approval of Sohna lift Irriga tion Scheme in th<* State of Haryana ;

(b) the progress so far achieved in the cons truction of Gurgaon Canal Project and Sohna lilt Irrigation Scheme in Haryana ;

(c) whether the woik has been progressing according to the schedule ; and

(d) if not, the steps taken or proposed to be taken lo achieve the schedule ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF IRRIGATION AND POWER
(SHRI B. N. KUREEL): (a) to (d). The Government of Haryana have indicated that the Sohna Lift Irrigation schemc has not yet been approved ; the estimates for this project arts under preparation by them. Work has not been started on Sohna Scheme.

